

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 219 Thursday 28 June 2012 By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

Plant Biosecurity Act 2010

NOTICE OF FEES AND CHARGES

I, Peter Walsh, Minister for Agriculture and Food Security, under section 55 of the **Plant Biosecurity Act 2010**, fix fees and charges at the rates described in the table below.

The Notice made under section 46 of the **Plant Health and Plant Products Act 1995**, and published in Government Gazette S95 on 20 June 2000 is revoked.

This Notice comes into operation on 1 July 2012.

SERVIC	SERVICE				
Inspection Plant Pro					
For inspe verifying earth mat land inclu					
in office:	per each quarter hour or part thereof	2.87			
on site:	per each quarter hour or part thereof,	2.87			
	time to travel to and from the inspector's office, per quarter hour or part thereof	2.87			
Examina					
For exam of fruit fl pests and					
in office:	fee per package	0.01			
	minimum fee for service	0.41			
on site:	fee per package	0.01			
	minimum fee for service	1.89			
	time to travel to and from the inspector's office, per quarter hour or part thereof	2.87			
Destructi	Destruction and Disposal of Diseased Plant Material				
For supervising the destruction and disposal of any plants, plant products, used packages, used equipment or any other items.					
in office:	per each quarter hour or part thereof	2.87			
on site:	per each quarter hour or part thereof	2.87			
	time to travel to and from the inspector's office, per quarter hour or part thereof.	2.87			

SERVICE			
Compliance Agreements			
For appli for fruit f			
Annual a	8.19		
in office:	per each quarter hour or part thereof	2.87	
on site:	per each quarter hour or part thereof	2.87	
	time to travel to and from the inspector's office, per quarter hour or part thereof.	2.87	
Complia			
For applie for produ diseases of special ci			
Annual a	4.10		
in office:	per each quarter hour or part thereof	2.87	
on site:	per each quarter hour or part thereof	2.87	
	time to travel to and from the inspector's office, per quarter hour or part thereof.	2.87	
Other			
for the co inspector overnight	TBA*		

^{*} cost to be calculated upon completion of services delivered

Notes:

- 1. the amount of a fee fixed under this notice is calculated by multiplying the number of the fee units by the value of a fee unit from time to time under section 5 of the **Monetary Units**Act 2004 and, if the calculated amount is not a multiple of 5 cents, by rounding down to the nearest multiple of 5 cents.
- 2. the value of the calculated fee or charge is a GST exclusive amount.

Dated 20 June 2012

PETER WALSH MLA Minister for Agriculture and Food Security

This page was left blank intentionally

The *Victoria Government Gazette* is published by Blue Star Print with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2012

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street Melbourne 3002 Victoria Australia

How To Order				
Mail Order	Victoria Government Gazette Level 5, 460 Bourke Street Melbourne 3000 PO Box 1957 Melbourne 3001 DX 106 Melbourne			
Telephone	(03) 8523 4601			
Fax	(03) 9600 0478			
email	gazette@bluestargroup.com.au			
Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Level 5, 460 Bourke Street Melbourne 3000 PO Box 1957 Melbourne 3001			
Telephone	(03) 8523 4601			
Fax	(03) 9600 0478			
Retail Sales	Victorian Government Bookshop Level 20, 80 Collins Street Melbourne 3000			
Telephone	1300 366 356			
Fax	(03) 9208 3316			
	Telephone Fax email Retail & Mail Sales Telephone Fax Retail Sales Telephone			